
 

   
 
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of a public meeting of the 
Audit & Governance Committee 

 
To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders, Kramm and Lisle  
Mr Mendus and Mr Bateman  
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 28 September 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday 6 December 2016. 
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Implementation of actions arising from the Internal Audit 
Report on Health and Safety  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

This report responds to the specific issues identified in the Internal 
Audit Follow Up Report presented to this committee on 28 
September 2016. 
 

5. Sickness Absence Management Update Report  (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

This report responds to the specific issues identified in the 
Attendance Management (follow-up) memo dated 18th January 
2016.  It also outlines the wider actions and plans in place to 
manage sickness absence in the council, including the 
implementation of iTrent absence management, which is a 
recommendation of the audit.  The report also provides an update 
on the Workplace Wellbeing Charter. 
 

6. Information Governance and Freedom of Information Report 
(including information security)  (Pages 35 - 48) 
 

This report provides Members with an update on the following 
issues: 

 information governance performance  

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 the new General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 

 the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) data 
protection audit and recommendations 

 compliance with the Local Government  Transparency 
Code 2015 (LGTC 2015) 

 the Health and Social Care Information Centre (HSCIC) 
Information Governance Toolkit (IG Toolkit) update  

 information security checks 
 

7. Appointment of External Auditors  (Pages 49 - 66) 
 

This report details the changes to the arrangements for appointing 
External Auditors following the end of the current transitional 
arrangements on completion of the 2017/18 audit and sets out the 
options for future appointment available to the Council. 
 

8. Local Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 67 - 80) 
 

This report provides a review of the Code of Corporate Governance 
following the updated framework and guidance notes issued jointly 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(SOLACE). 
 

9. Scrutiny of Treasury Management Midyear Review and 
Prudential Indicators 2016/17  (Pages 81 - 98) 
 

This paper presents the Treasury Management Mid Year Review 
and Prudential Indicators 2016/17 report which was considered by 
the Executive on 24 November 2016.  The report provides an 
update on treasury management activity for the first six months of 
2016/17. 
 

10. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan to September 
2017  (Pages 99 - 106) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to 
September 2017.  
 
Members are asked to note that, as an additional meeting has been 
convened, some of the items that were due to be considered at this 
meeting (including the auditors’ reports) have been deferred to the 
meeting on 20 December 2016.  



 

 
Members are asked to identify any further items they wish to add to 
the Forward Plan. 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 28 September 2016 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Cuthbertson, 
Fenton, Flinders, Lisle,  D'Agorne (Substitute 
for Councillor Kramm) and K Myers 
(Substitute for Councillor Dew) and Mr 
Mendus 
 
Councillor Warters 

Apologies Councillors Dew and Kramm and Mr 
Bateman 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   

 Councillor Barnes declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 10 (Programme/Project Management Update) in 
respect of references to the Community Stadium, as his 
employer was a sponsor of York City Football Club. 

 Councillor Flinders declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in agenda item 10 (Programme/Project 
Management Update), as he was employed as a project 
manager.  He also declared a prejudicial interest in 
respect of any references to York Central and stated that 
he would refrain from participating in any discussion in 
respect of that project. 

 

21. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 27 July 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and then signed by the 
Chair. 

 

22. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Ms Gwen Swinburn spoke in respect of agenda item 9 – Audit 
and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report and agenda item 4 – 
Annual Financial Report – Statement of Accounts.  Ms Swinburn 
stated that she had participated in the statutory citizen audit of 
City of York Council accounts and had lodged a valid objection 
regarding procurement.  She gave details of this obj
[...]
imescale 
and requested that a report on this be provided at the next 
meeting. 
 
 

Page 10



Resolved: (i) That the progress made in delivering the 
2016/17 internal audit work programme, and 
current counter fraud activity, be noted. 

 
  (ii) That the Health and Social Care Policy and 

Scrutiny Committee be made aware of the 
findings of the internal audit report on Direct 
Payments3. 

 
  (iii) That, at the next meeting, a report be received 

on the implementation of the required actions 
arising from the internal audit of Health and 
Safety4. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings and ensure that appropriate 
follow-up is being progressed.  

 
Action Required  
1.  Arrange for information to be provided to the committee  
2.  Arrange for information to be provided to the committee  
3. Refer to Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  
4.  Include in committee's work plan   

 
MT  
MT  
JC  
 
EA  

 

29. Programme/Project Management Update  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
project management framework, including areas of the 
framework that were being strengthened.   The report also 
provided an update on “large” projects.   
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
large and medium projects that had been identified had been 
transferred to Verto – the corporate project management 
system.   
 
Resolved: That the updates to the programme and the project 

management approach be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on key 

programme and project activity. 
 
 
 

Page 11



30. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  
 
Members considered a report which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to July 2017.  Members were invited to identify 
any further items they wished to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
A suggestion was put forward that the committee may wish to 
give consideration to issues in respect of procurement.  
Members noted that the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee had requested reports on this 
issue and it was therefore agreed that, to avoid duplicating work 
that was already taking place, the Audit and Governance 
Committee would not  request further information on this issue 
at this time. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period up 

to July 2017 be approved subject to the following 
amendments1: 

 Project management quarterly update report to 
be presented at the meeting on 7 December 
2016. 

 Report on the implementation of actions 
arising from the internal audit report on health 
and safety to be presented at the meeting on 7 
December 2016. 

 Report on the detailed probe work that had 
been carried out by Mazars. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Update Forward Plan   

 
EA  

 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Audit & Governance Committee    7th December 2016 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Customer Service and Digital 
 
Implementation of Actions Arising from the Internal Audit Report on 
Health and Safety 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report responds to the specific issues identified in the Internal 

Audit Follow Up Report presented to this Committee on 28th September 
2016.    

 
Background 

2. Internal Audit regularly undertake investigation audits on the health and 
safety performance of the Council. In 2016 it undertook a review of 
progress regarding the completion of any outstanding actions from the 
2013/14 and 2014/15 audits. These audits were undertaken prior
[...]
being developed. 

3  Head of 
Health and 
Safety  

April 17  

 

*The priorities for actions are:  
Priority 1: A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and 
requires urgent attention by management.  
Priority 2: A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, 
which needs to be addressed by management.  
Priority 3: The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management. 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Audit & Governance Committee    7th December 2016 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services 
 
Sickness Absence Management  
 

Summary 
 
1. This report responds to the specific issues identified in the Attendance 

Management (follow-up) memo dated 18th January 2016.  It also 
outlines the wider actions and plans in place to manage sickness 
absence in the council, including the implementation of iTrent absence 
management, which is a recommendation of the audit and will improve 
the recording of sickness absence across the council.  
 

2. In addition, this report provides an update on the Workplace Wellbeing 
Charter; a statement of intent showing the council’s commitment to 
improving the health and wellbeing of the people who work for us. 

 
Background 

3. In March 2013 the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
concluded a review of the council’s sickness absence policy and its 
recommendations for improvement were approved by Cabinet in May 
2013.  The recommendations made in that report were enshrined within 
the revised policies finalised in October 2013 that the council has in 
place today. 

 
4. On 9th July 2014 Veritau issued an internal audit report on Attendance 

Management.  The overall opinion gave limited assurance and four 
findings were raised including one priority finding relating to the council 
not rec
[...]
heme will provide maximum opportunity to ensure fees 
are as low as possible, whilst ensuring the quality of audit is 
maintained by entering in to a large scale collective procurement 
arrangement 

46. The audit fee under the sector led arrangement will reflect the size, 
audit risk and complexity of the work required. PSAA is to establish 
a system for setting the fee which is fair to all opted-in bodies noting 
that, as a not-for profit organisation, PSAA will be able to return any 
surpluses to participating bodies after all costs have been met. 

 

Risk Management 

47. There is no immediate risk to the Council, however, early 
consideration by the Council of its preferred approach will enable 
detailed planning to take place so as to achieve successful 
transition to the new arrangement in a timely and efficient manner. 
 

48. Providing the LGA with a realistic assessment of our likely way 
forward will enable the LGA to invest in developing appropriate 
arrangements to support the Council. 
 

Page 56



Recommendations 

49. Members are asked to  
 

(a) Consider and recommend to Council to Opt-in to the 
approved sector led body, Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA), to act as the Appointing person for the 
appointment of External Auditors for the Council for five 
years commencing 1 April 2018. 
 
Reasons 
 
Whilst the Council has until December 2017 to appoint its’ 
external auditors, PSAA has formally invited the Council to 
opt in to the national sector led body. Details relating to 
PSAA’s invitation are provided in Appendices 1 and 2 of this 
report. If the Council is to take advantage of this national 
scheme for appointing external auditors then it needs to take 
the decision to enable it accept the invitation by early March 
2017. 
 
The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 (‘the 
Regulations’) require that a decision to opt in must be made 
by a meeting of the Council (meeting as a whole). The 
Council then needs to formally
[...]
y of Treasury Management Mid year Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2016/17 

 
Summary 

1. Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, as stated in the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 approved by full Council on 25 
February 2016.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code 
of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance (“the Code”) stipulates that:  

 

 There needs to be, at a minimum, a mid year review of treasury 
management strategy and performance.  This is intended to highlight 
any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was 
approved 

 Those charged with governance are also personally responsible for 
ensuring they have the necessary skills and training. 

 
2. Attached at Annex A is the Treasury Management Mid Year Review and 

Prudential Indicators 2016/17 report presented to November Executive.  
This information provides Members with an update of treasury 
management activity for the first six months of 2016/17.  
 
Recommendations 

3. (a) Audit & Governance Committee note and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Mid year Review and Prudential Indicators 2016/17 at 
Annex A 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those 
implementing policies and executing transactions have properly fulfilled 
their responsibilities with regard to delegation and reporting. 

 

Page 81 Agenda Item 9



 
Analysis 

4. The report reviews the economic and market conditions, highlighting the 
current instability following the Brexit vote and that this presents challenges 
for the Council’s treasury function.  Following the Bank of England decision 
to reduce the Bank Rate to 0.25% in August 2016 the report outlines that 
prospects for any increase in Bank Rate before the middle of 2018 are 
limited.   In a cha
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Implementation of actions arising from the Internal Audit Report on Health and Safety
	Annex - Summary of Actions and Response

	5 Sickness Absence Management Update Report
	Annex A - Case Study of Work Being Undertaken in Adult Services to Manage Sickness Absence

	6 Information Governance and Freedom of Information Report (including information security)
	Annex 1 - 2015-2016 Performance Report
	Annex 2 - Transparency Code Indicators Report
	Annex 3 - HSCIC IG Toolkit

	7 Appointment of External Auditors
	Annex A - PSAA Invitation
	Annex B - Acceptance Form

	8 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Annex  - Local Code of Corporate Governance

	9 Scrutiny of Treasury Management Midyear Review and Prudential Indicators 2016/17
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	10 Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan to September 2017
	Annex 1 - Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan to September 2017






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 7 December 2016 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Cuthbertson, 
Fenton, Flinders, Kramm, Lisle and Brooks 
(Substitute for Councillor Dew) and Mr 
Mendus 

Apologies Councillor  Dew and Mr  Bateman 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 28 September 

2016 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair subject to the word “inevitable” 
being replaced by “possible” in minute 23. 

 
 

33. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

34. Implementation of actions arising from the Internal Audit 
Report on Health and Safety  
 
Members considered a report which responded to specific 
issues identified in the Health and Safety Internal Audit Follow-
Up Report which had been presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 28 September 2016. 
 



Officers gave an update on the progress that had been made in 
implementing the actions arising from the audit and stated that 
processes had been strengthened, including closer working with 
the Property Services team.  This was enabling a more co-
ordinated approach to be taken.  Details were also given of the 
new management structure and of the joint working 
arrangements with North Yorkshire County Council.  Members 
were informed that the Executive Member for the Environment 
had received two assurance reports, which were available on 
the council’s website. In February 2017 the Executive Member 
would be considering proposals in respect of shared services. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a further update report be presented to 
the committee in July 2017. 

 
Reason: To respond to concerns raised in a follow-up report 

into health and safety undertaken by internal audit. 
 
 

35. Sickness Absence Management Update Report  
 
Members considered a report which responded to specific 
issues identified in the Attendance Management (follow-up) 
memo dated 18 January 2016.  The report also outlined the 
wider actions and plans in place to manage sickness absence in 
the council, including the implementation of iTrent absence 
management, which was a recommendation of the audit, and 
which would improve the recording of sickness absence across 
the council.  The report also provided an update on the 
Workplace Wellbeing Charter which was a statement of intent 
showing the council’s commitment to improving the health and 
wellbeing of employees. 
 
Referring to paragraph 23 of the report, which detailed the 
number of managers who had attended the five Absence 
Management courses that had been held, officers were asked 
how this figure compared to the number of managers who had 
responsibility for dealing with sickness absence.  Officers 
explained that, although the number of managers who dealt with 
sickness absence was much higher than the number who had 
attended the training sessions, it was recognised there were 
differing levels of responsibility.  The HR team also provided 
one to one support for managers and bespoke training as 



appropriate.  Consideration had been given as to whether 
sickness absence management training should be mandatory 
for managers. 
 
Members asked if regular health checks were available for 
employees.  Officers stated that these had been offered in an 
ad-hoc way, for example blood pressure checks.  It was an 
aspiration of the Wellbeing Charter for these to be offered as 
routine. 
 
Officers were asked about further support that could be put in 
place to reduce sickness absence.  They stated that a 
considerable amount of effort was put into supporting staff, and 
efforts were being made to change the culture to ensure that 
wellbeing was higher on the agenda.  It was important that staff 
were made aware of how they could access the support that 
was available.  Improvements were also being made to the 
performance monitoring information that was made available to 
managers. 
 
Referring to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
the trade unions were involved in shaping policies and 
procedures in respect of the management of sickness absence.  
They also had an important role to play in signposting their 
members to the support that was available. 
 
Officers were asked if statistics were available on work-related 
sickness absence.  They stated that this data was not available 
but that account was taken as to whether a sickness absence 
was work related during the management of individual cases. 
 
Referring to the absence statistics in paragraph 18 of the report, 
officers were asked about the likely overall figure for 2016/17.  
They stated that, as sickness absence tended to rise during the 
winter months, the annual figure was likely to be in line with 
recent years. 
 
Members noted that a further internal audit review of sickness 
absence would be carried out, although the timing of this was 
not yet known.  It was agreed that the committee would consider 
the findings of the audit review before determining whether 
further update reports were required.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 



Reason: To enable Members to understand the key issues 
and the response to recommendations to secure 
improvements, and the control arrangements around 
sickness absence. 

 
 

36. Information Governance and Freedom of Information 
Report (including information security)  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
following: 

 information governance performance 

 the new General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 

 the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) data 
protection audit and recommendations 

 compliance with the Local Government Transparency 
Code 2015 (LGTC 2015) 

 the Health and Social Care Information Centre (HSCIC) 
Information Governance Toolkit (IG Toolkit) update 

 information security checks 
 
Officers drew attention to the sustained improvements in the 
compliance rates for responding to Freedom of Information (FoI) 
requests and of the significant improvement in the response to 
Subject Access Requests.  Members were also informed of the 
position in respect of decision notices published by the 
Information Commissioner’s Office. 
 
At the request of Members, officers agreed to provide the more 
detailed information which supported the ICO Progress Report.  
This would also be made available with the online agenda 
papers for the meeting1. 
 
Members expressed concern that the search function on the 
City of York Council website did not extend to the information 
contained on the York Open Data Platform, which made 
accessing information difficult.  Officers confirmed that a request 
had been made for the search function to be applied across 
both websites but that priority was currently being given to work 
such as the My Account project.  Members suggested that 
consideration be given to including a prompt referring users to 
the York Open Data Platform if the search function on the CYC 
website did not deliver any results.2 

 



Members commented that Freedom of Information requests 
were sometimes lodged because of difficulties in obtaining 
information from officers directly.  Officers asked to be made 
aware of instances when this occurred and stated that they 
would look into this matter, as service standards were in place 
and should be being applied.  Officers also drew Members’ 
attention to guidance issued by the ICO regarding the type of 
request for information which should be considered as a normal 
business enquiry and that which would be considered an FoI 
request. 
 
Officers were asked about the number of FoI requests that were 
submitted by CYC Members.  They stated that they would seek 
to provide information on this issue within the constraints of the 
principles of “applicant blind” which were applied when dealing 
with FoI requests.3 
 
Referring to the transparency indicator on the organisation 
chart, Members requested that this information be updated to 
reflect recent changes in the management structure.4 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to their responsibilities as data 
controllers.  Training sessions had been held to support 
Members in this issue.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the sustained performance levels be  
   noted. 
 
  (ii) That Members gave a commitment to support  

the work required to implement the General 
Data Protection regulation. 

 
  (iii) That the ongoing work required to ensure the  

council meets its information governance 
responsibilities be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on 
   information governance issues. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Provide additional information requested  
2. Ascertain whether possible to implement 
requested function  
3.  Provide additional information requested  
4. Arrange for information to be updated   

 
LL  
PS  
 
LL  
LL  



 
37. Scrutiny of Treasury Management Midyear Review and 

Prudential Indicators 2016/17  
 
Members considered a report which presented the Treasury 
Management Mid Year Review and Prudential Indicators 
2016/17 report, which had been considered by the Executive on 
24 November 2016.  The report provided an update on treasury 
management activity for the first six months of 2016/17. 
 
Members suggested that it would be helpful for the committee to 
receive data on CYC’s rate of return when compared to that of 
other authorities.1 

 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Mid Year Review 

and Prudential Indicators 2016/17, as detailed in 
Annex A of the report, be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that those responsible for scrutiny and 

governance arrangements are updated on a regular 
basis to ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
Action Required  
1. Seek to obtain requested information   

 
DM  

 
38. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan to 

September 2017  
 
Members considered a report which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to September 2017.  Members were invited to 
identify any further items they wished to add to the Forward 
Plan. 
 
Members suggested that, following consideration of the Mazars’ 
report on procurement, the committee may wish to receive 
further information on procurement issues. 
 
Members agreed that, in view of the committee’s workload, it 
would be appropriate to increase the number of meetings held 
each municipal year. 
 



Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period up 
to September 2017 be approved subject to the 
following:1 

 Consideration to be given to holding an 
additional meeting in March 2017 

 Health and Safety Update Report (July 2017) 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Update Forward Plan   

 
EA  

 
Part B - Matters Referred to Council 

 
39. Appointment of External Auditors  

 
Members considered a report which presented the changes to 
the arrangements for appointing external auditors following the 
end of the current transitional arrangements on completion of 
the 2017/18 audit and which set out the options available to the 
council for future appointment.  
 
Members considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: To make a stand-alone appointment 
Option 2: Set up a Joint Auditor Panel/local procurement 
   arrangements 
Option 3: Opt-in to a sector led body 
 
The advantages and disadvantages of the options, as detailed 
in the report, were noted. 
 
Members noted that, whilst the council had until December 2017 
to appoint its external auditors, Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) had formally invited the council to opt 
into the national sector led body.  Details relating to this 
invitation had been provided in Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
report.  If the council wished to take advantage of this national 
scheme for appointing external auditors, then it needed to take 
the decision to enable it to accept the invitation by early March 



2017.  The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 
required that a decision to opt-in must be made by a meeting of 
the Full Council.  The Council was then required to formally 
respond to PSAA’s invitation in the form specified by PSAA. 
 
At the request of Members, officers confirmed that, at the end of 
the audit period, a value for money assessment would be 
carried out.   
 
Clarification was sought as to the economies of scale that could 
be achieved were the Council to opt into the sector led body 
approach.  Members were informed that this would be 
dependent on the number of local authorities that joined the 
scheme.  Information on the PSAA website indicated that 
around fifty authorities had already opted into the scheme, and it 
was anticipated that more would do so before the deadline. 
 
Recommended: That Council opt-in to the approved sector led 

body, Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 
(PSAA), to act as the appointing person for the 
appointment of external auditors for the 
council for five years commencing 1 April 
2018. 

 
Reason: To enable the council to take advantage of the 

national scheme for appointing external auditors. 
 
 

40. Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
Members considered a report that reviewed the Code of 
Corporate Governance following the updated framework and 
guidance notes issued jointly by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local 
Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE). 
 
Members noted that the council’s current Code of Corporate 
Governance was included within the Constitution.  Following the 
new framework and guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE, it was 
considered that the Code would be more appropriate as a 
separate policy outside of the Constitution but it would be 
published on the council’s website with links to the related 
policies. Officers stated that it was intended that, by separating 
the Code from the Constitution, it would have more prominence. 
 



Officers were asked to check whether the use of the word 
“ensure” was appropriate within the document because of its 
legal definition.1 Members commented on the need for equalities 
issues to be appropriately reflected within the Code.   
 
Members noted that the Governance, Risk and Assurance 
Group, which was an officer group, would monitor the 
implementation of the Code and report back to the committee 
through the Annual Governance Statement.  Members 
suggested that it would be helpful for an additional column to be 
included in the table on Annex A to detail how the 
implementation of the Code would be monitored and controlled.  
Officers confirmed that they had working documents in place to 
support this process.  The committee would be made aware of 
its implementation through the Annual Governance Statement 
and through the items which were included in its workplan.   
 
Members expressed their support for the Code and agreed that 
they would wish any changes to the document to be brought to 
the committee for consideration. 
 
Recommended: (i) That the current Code of Corporate 

Governance be removed from the 
Constitution. 

 
(ii) That the revised Local Code of 

Corporate Governance, as attached at 
Annex A of the report, be adopted. 
 

(iii) That any future changes to the Code of 
Corporate Governance be presented to 
the committee for consideration. 

 
Reason: To ensure appropriate governance 

arrangements are in place. 
 
Action Required  
1. Confirm that there are no legal implications in the 
wording used   

 
AD  

 
 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


